For instance, in one of its editorial columns, Sahara Reporters (2023) reports that the EFCC 
recovered thirty-seven billion naira (N37 billion) that was traced to thirty-eight bank accounts under the watch of 
the ex-president, Muhammadu Buhari, in the year 2023. Another instance is the four hundred and forty-five 
thousand dollars ($445,000) and three billion naira (₦3bn) that were recovered under the ex-minister of 
Humanitarian Affairs by the same Nigerian anticorruption body, as reported by Sanusi (2024) in the Punch 
Newspaper. 

In one of his studies, Amunnadi (2021) avers that the Nigerian citizens are living in an age of growing threats